

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 48th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 14, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member (On Leave) HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member (On Leave)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-227**

RESOLUTION APPROVING BARANGAY ORDINANCE NO. 01, SERIES OF 2023 OF BARANGAY DULAO, BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNITY GARDEN PURSUANT TO THE DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DILG) HALINA'T MAGTANIM NANG PRUTAS AT GULAY (HAPAG) SA BARANGAY PROGRAM".

WHEREAS, presented in a session assembled is the Barangay Ordinance No. 01, Series of 2023 of Barangay Dulao, Bago City, for approval;

WHEREAS, after reviewing the said ordinance by the City Legal Officer, this City, and finds no legal defect, thus, recommends its approval;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the member of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Barangay Ordinance No. 01, Series of 2023 of Barangay Dulao, this City, entitled: "An Ordinance for the Establishment of Community Garden Pursuant to the Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG) Halina't Magtanim Nang Prutas at Gulay (HAPAG) sa Barangay Program".

ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member-SK Federation President

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Y. ALUANIC GALUNAN Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod